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Colorado Political Landscape: Discussions by Topic
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http://www.governing.com/gov-data/safety-justice/state-marijuana-laws-map-medical-recreational.html

Free Exercise (Religion and Service Provision): In 2018 the U.S. Supreme Court
issued a ruling in Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission (584,
U.S.), involving a Lakewood, CO business owner denying services to LGBTQ patrons
based on his religious beliefs. Interestingly, Coloradans are fairly divided on approval of
such a denial of services based on religious beliefs, with 42% approving and 51%
disapproving (Table A.17). Liberals strongly disapprove (90%), conservatives strongly
approve (79%), and moderates lean toward disapproval (52% disapprove to 31%
approve). Similar divisions occur amongst those Coloradans who frequently attend
religious services versus those who seldom or never go to religious services.

Sports Gambling: In another Supreme Court decision in 2018 (Murphy v. National
Collegiate Athletic Association), the court overturned the federal law which effectively
banned sports gambling in individual states, opening the door for each state to decide if
they will offer sports g

= __
search lL.ak
RS e s



http://www.espn.com/chalk/story/_/id/19740480/gambling-sports-betting-bill-tracker-all-50-states
https://www.legalsportsreport.com/25353/colorado-sports-betting-ballot-2019/

Gun Control: Over 60% of Coloradans favor increased federal gun control measures
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http://www.pollingreport.com/guns.htm
https://www.realclearpolitics.com/epolls/other/2018_generic_congressional_vote-6185.html



https://www.denverpost.com/2018/10/31/outside-spending-2018-election-colorado/




2. Generic Congressional Election

Question: If the 2018 election for the U.S. House of Representatives in your

congressional district were held today, would you vote for the...

Generic Congressional Ballot

Democrat 53%
Republican 44%
Other 3%
Observations 800
Generic Congressional Ballot by Gender
Male Female

Democrat 51% 56%
Republican 45% 42%
Other 4% 3%
Observations 387 413
Generic Congressional Ballot by Partisanship

Democrats Republicans Independents Other
Democrat 100% 2% 50% 60%
Republican 0% 96% 43% 27%
Other 0% 1% 7% 12%
Observations 292 256 210 42
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Amendments and Propositions

Question: As you may know, there are several different propositions and amendments on
the Colorado ballot this year. We would like to know how you would vote on a few of
these if the election were held today.

a. Proposition 112

Question: Proposition 112 would require that new oil and gas wells be located at least 2,500 feet
from occupied buildings and other areas designated as by the state of Colorado as vulnerable.
Current state law requires that oil and gas wells be 500 feet from homes and 1,000 feet from
schools. If the election were held today, would you vote yes or no on this proposition?

Proposition 112

Yes 52%
No 48%
Observations 800

Proposition 112 by Partisansh2aBRSs
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b. Amendment 74

Amendment 74 would require the Colorado government to provide just compensation to private
property owners when a government law or regulation reduces the fair market value of their
property. If the election were held today, would you vote yes or no on this proposition?

Amendment 74

Yes 63%
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d. Proposition 111

Proposition 111 would reduce the total interest that payday lenders can charge their clients from
a current maximum of 45% to 36% interest while removing other fees that payday lenders often
charge their clients. If the election were held today, would you vote yes or no on this proposition?

Proposition 111
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f. Amendment 75

Amendment 75 would change how campaigns can be financed in Colorado so that if a candidate
for state office spends 1 million dollars or more of their own money than the other candidates for
that office can accept 5 times more money from donors then currently allowed by law. If the
election were held today, would you vote yes or no on this proposition?

Amendment 75

Yes 39%
No 61%
Observations 800
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Appendix A: Individual Survey Questions and
Their Responses by Year
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Political Institutions Approval Rating Questions: How much do you approve or
disapprove of the way that each of the following is handling their job?

Table A.5 US Congress Approval Ratings by Year

2016 2017 2018
Strongly Approve 6% 2% 2%
Approve 20% 12% 17%
Disapprove 34% 39% 30%
Strongly Disapprove 28% 36% 43%
Not Sure 12% 11% 7%
Approval Combined 26% 14% 19%
Disapproval Combined 62% 75% 73%
Observations 1004 794 800

Table A.6 Supreme Court of the United States Approval Ratings

by Year

2016 2017 2018
Strongly Approve 10% 6% 9%
Approve 40% 43% 39%
Disapprove 25% 27% 29%
Strongly Disapprove 10% 6% 10%
Not Sure 15% 18% 13%
Approval Combined 50% 49% 48%
Disapproval Combined 35% 33% 40%
Observations 1003 784 800
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Table A.7 Colorado State Legislature Approval Ratings by Year

2016 2017 2018
Strongly Approve 7% 3% 1%
Approve 44% 40% 40%
Disapprove 19% 24% 28%
Strongly Disapprove 6% 7% 7%
Not Sure 23% 26% 23%
Approval Combined 51% 43% 42%
Disapproval Combined 26% 31% 35%
Observations 1004 793 800

Trust in Government Questions: How often do you trust each of the following levels of
government to do what is in the public’s interest?
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2016 2017 2018

Always 7% 4% 1%
Most of the Time 35% 32% 31%
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Partisan Bias in Media Question: How much, if any at all, political
bias do you think exists in the news media?

2016 2017 2018

A great deal
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Table A.13

State of Colorado Economy by Year

2016 2017 2018
Excellent 13% 15% 19%
Good 34% 45% 49%
Average 26% 22% 21%
Fair 17% 11% 8%
Poor 10% 6% 3%
Observations 1004 790 799
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Individual Policy Questions

Marijuana Law Question: The ability of individuals 21 years of age and older to
buy marijuana for recreational use is currently legal under Colorado law. How
much do you favor or oppose the law that made recreational marijuana legal in
Colorado?

Table A.14 Support/Opposition to Recreational Marijuana Law by

Year

2016 2017 2018
Strongly Favor 40% 43% 48%
Favor 24% 22% 21%
Oppose 11% 10% 8%
Strongly Oppose 22% 21% 21%
Not Sure 4% 3% 2%
Favor Combined 63% 65% 69%
Oppose Combined 33% 31% 29%
Observations 1004 794 799
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TABOR Question: The Colorado Taxpayer Bill of Rights (also known as TABOR)
limits the annual growth in state government spending based on the amount of
population growth and inflation in the state. Some advocate keeping TABOR as
the law of Colorado while others advocate repealing it. How much do you favor or
oppose TABOR remaining the law in Colorado?

Table A.15 Support/Opposition to TABOR by Year

2016 2017 2018
Strongly Favor 22% 20% 26%
Favor 31% 25% 22%
Oppose 12% 14% 11%
Strongly Oppose 10% 12% 19%
Not Sure 25% 30% 21%
Favor Combined 53% 45% 49%
Oppose Combined 22% 26% 30%
Observations 1004 799 800
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Sports Gambling Question: How much would you favor or oppose Colorado
making sports gambling legal for people over the age of 217?

Table A.16 Support/Opposition to Legalizing Sports
Gambling in Colorado for People 21+

2016 2017 2018

Strongly Favor 18%
Favor 35%
Oppose 16%
Strongly Oppose 18%
Not Sure 13%
Favor Combined 53%
Oppose Combined 3504
a@ﬁ ah “Arpericac 26

R







Gun Control Question: How much do you favor or oppose the federal government
making it more difficult for individuals to purchase a gun?

Table A.19 Support/Opposition to Making It More Difficult to
Purchase a Gun by Year

2016 2017 2018

Strongly Favor 42%  41%
Favor 17%  20%
Oppose 12% 10%
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Dreamers Question: How much do you favor or oppose allowing young
immigrants who were brought to the United States illegally as children to remain
in the country if they meet certain requirements such as getting an education,
serving in the military and not having a criminal record?

Table A.20 Support/Opposition to Allowing Dreamers to
Remain in the USA by Year

2016 2017 2018
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Partisan Identification Question: In general, do you usually think of yourself as
a...

Table A.24 Partisanship by Year

2016 2017 2018

Democrat 42% 47% 39%
Independent 28% 20% 28%
Republican 30% 33% 34%
Observations 973 790 763
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